

Macomb Community Action

## **Urban County of Macomb**

# **Community Development Block Grant**

# Substantial Amendment – Executive Summary

2022 Program Year

MACOMB COUNTY EXECUTIVE Mark A. Hackel

MACOMB COMMUNITY ACTION Ernest Cawvey, Director

### **Program Year 2022 Substantial Amendment**

Macomb County is amending its 2022 Annual Action Plan (AAP), covering the period July 1, 2022 to June 30, 2023. The substantial amendment will allow the County to defer its annual Emergency Solutions Grant (ESG) allocation in the amount of \$160,197\* to the Michigan State Housing Development Authority (MSHDA). ESG funds may be used to assist homeless persons, or those at risk of homelessness through five program components: street outreach, emergency shelter, homelessness prevention, rapid re-housing assistance, and data management in the Homeless Management Information System (HMIS). ESG has a 1:1 match requirement. By accepting the funds, MSHDA has agreed to provide the match and will grant the funds back out to Macomb County Continuum of Care (CoC) members.

This substantial amendment has no impact on the Urban County of Macomb's 2022 Community Development Block Grant (CDBG) activities or the Macomb HOME Consortium's 2022 HOME Investment Partnership Program activities that were included in the 2022 Annual Action Plan (AAP). The 2022 AAP was approved by the Macomb County Board of Commissioners on May 12, 2022.

ESG Activities	Approved* 5/12/2022	Substantial Amendment	Deferred To MSHDA*
Program Administration	\$12,071.63	\$0	\$12,014.00
HMIS	\$5,000.00	\$0	\$4,445.00
Rapid Rehousing	\$47,310.37	\$0	\$47,418.00
Shelter Operations	\$96,573.00	\$0	\$96,320.00
TOTAL	\$160,955.00	\$0	\$160,197.00

NOTE: Actual funding amounts were not available when the original plan was approved. Instead, the funding amount include in the plan was estimated based on the 2021 program year ESG allocation (\$160,955). However, the plan included contingency language, stating that any increase or decrease in funding would be proportionally increased or decreased from the estimated funding levels to match actual allocation amounts. Macomb County's actual ESG allocation for the 2022 program year is \$160,197.

#### **REVIEW PROCESS**

As required by the Urban County of Macomb and the Macomb HOME Consortium's Citizen Participation Plan, the 30 day public comment period will begin on September 26, 2022 and end at 4:30 pm on October 26, 2022. Public comments may be submitted to Stephanie Burgess, Program Manager, at stephanie.burgess@macombgov.org or mail to: Macomb Community Action, Attn: Community Development, 21885 Dunham Road, Suite 10, Clinton Township, MI 48036 All comments received will be included in the substantial amendment that is submitted to the U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development. The Macomb County Board of Commissioners will consider the Substantial Amendment on October 27, 2022. Following the completion of these steps, the Substantial Amendment will be submitted to HUD.